1. Mr. Panthawat Nakvisut Director, Chairman of the Board

2. Dr. Woraphat Phucharoen Independent Director

3. Mr. Ekkawit Kaewwichian Independent Director

4. Gen. Puttawat Yoodthanawachapong Independent Director

5. Mrs. Nopparat Suttiluk1/ Independent Director

6. Mr. Issara Roungsuk-Udom Director, Chief Executive Officer

7. Mr. Phuriphat Petdee Director

8. Mr. Chawanporn Niransawasdi Director

Remark:
1/ The Board of Directors' Meeting No. 11/2567, held on December 9, 2567, resolved to approve the appointment of Mrs.
Nopparat Suttiluk as an Independent director to replace Miss Apinya Deelom, who resigned.

(Translation)   Enclosure 3

10

1.6 Shareholding Ratio Before and After the Transaction

The shareholding ratio of the Company before and after the entry into the Private
Placement Transaction are as follows:

(Translation)   Enclosure 3

11

Name

(A) Shareholders as of XM
on 26 March 20241

((B) Adjusted change of shareholder on
4 December 2024

(C) Post-Private Placement

No. of shares
Shareholding

(%)
No. of shares

Shareholding
(%)

No. of shares
Shareholding

(%)
1 Mr. Kereepat Supasinprapapong  - - - - 1,038,142,857 18.88
2 Mr. Paiboon Songpechmongkol - - - - 541,181,818 9.84
3 Mr. Vichit Jiruttitijareon - - - - 407,071,429 7.40
4 Mr. Jakawit Phatarajinda - - - - 383,603,896 6.97
5 Ms. Sukanya Tipmanee  - - - - 350,000,000 6.36

Total   2,720,000,000 49.45
6 Ms. Aura-orn Akrasanee  635,550,000 22.86 - - - -
7 Mr. Pakorn Mongkoltada  193,531,300 6.96 - - - -
8 Ms. Phantipa Netiphat  136,400,000 4.91 - - - -
9 Mr. Sumate Sesthapanich  133,400,000 4.80 - - - -
10 Mr. Supachai Satitvimol 125,600,000 4.52 - - - -
11 Mr. Shine Bunnag  124,276,500 4.47 124,276,500 4.47 124,276,500 2.26
12 Mr. Pakkawan Wongopasi  111,048,900 3.99 - - - -
13 Mr. Thanuttra Pipatwilaikun  90,000,000 3.24 90,000,000 3.24 90,000,000 1.64

14 Ms. Supaluck Sestapanich  76,200,000 2.74 - - - -

15
Peer For You Public Company
Limited

75,500,000 2.72 75,500,000 2.72 75,500,000 1.37

16 Mr. Panthawat Nakvisut  - - 1,607,000,000 57.81 1,607,000,000 29.22
17 Other Shareholders  1,078,493,300 38.79 883,223,500 31.77 883,223,500 16.06

Total  2,780,000,000 100 2,780,000,000 100 5,500,000,000 100

1 The information as of 26 March 2024, the latest record date (XM) updated with the number of shares held by the shareholders of the Company as of the date of the change in shareholder structure on 4
December 2024.

(Translation)   Enclosure 3

12

2. Objectives of the Capital Increase, Proceeds Utilization Plan, Details of the Project,
Opportunity to Generate Income, Expected Effects in the Case the Project is Unable to
Complete, Risks from Undertaking the Project and Expected Budget to be Used

2.1 Objectives of the Capital Increase

[…]

Details of Market Price After the Offering has the details as follows:

=
(Market Price Before Offering×Outstanding Shares) +

(Offering Price×PP Shares)
 Outstanding Shares + PP Shares
= (0.21 x 2,780,000,000) + (0.19 x 2,720,000,000)

 2,780,000,000 + 2,720,000,000
= 0.20 THB/ Shares

• Impact on Shareholding Proportion of Shareholders (Control Dilution)

Following the PP Transaction, the shareholding proportion of the shareholders will decrease by 49 .45%.  The impact
can be calculated as follows:

= PP Shares

 Outstanding Shares + PP Shares

= 2,484,285,714
 2,780,000,000 + 2,484,285,714
= 49.45%

• Impact on Earnings per Share (Earnings per Share Dilution)

impact on Earnings per Share (EPS) cannot be calculated as the Company has recorded a net loss in its consolidated
financial statements.

Opinion Report of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Offering of Newly Issued Ordinary Shares
through Private Placement as Deemed Significant of Eternal Energy Public Company Limited

   OptAsia Capital Company Limited  Page 32

1.8. Shareholding Proportion in the Company Before and After the Transaction

Name

(A) Shareholders as of XM
on March 26, 2024

(B) Adjusted with Changes from the Big
Lot Transaction on December 4, 2024/1

(C) Shareholding Structure of the
Company After the PP Transaction

No. of shares
Shareholding

(%)
No. of shares

Shareholding
(%)

No. of shares
Shareholding

(%)

1 Mr. Kereepat Supasinprapapong - - - - 1,038,142,857 18.88
2 Mr. Paiboon Songpetchmongkol - - - - 541,181,818 9.84
3 Mr. Vichit Jiruttitijareon - - - - 407,071,429 7.40
4 Mr. Jakrawit Patarajinda - - - - 383,603,896 6.97
5 Miss Sukanya Tipmanee - - - - 350,000,000 6.36

Total   2,720,000,000 49.45
6 Miss Aura-orn Akrasanee 635,550,000 22.86 - - - -
7 Mr. Pakorn Mongkoltada 193,531,300 6.96 - - - -
8 Miss Phantipa Netiphat 136,400,000 4.91 - - - -
9 Mr. Sumate Sesthapanich 133,400,000 4.80 - - - -
10 Mr. Supachai Stitvimol  125,600,000 4.52 - - - -
11 Mr. Chaiy Bunnag 124,276,500 4.47 124,276,500 4.47 124,276,500 2.26
12 Mr. Pakkawan Wongopasi  111,048,900 3.99 - - - -
13 Mr. Thanuttra Pipatwilaikun 90,000,000 3.24 90,000,000 3.24 90,000,000 1.64
14 Miss Supaluck Sestapanich 76,200,000 2.74 - - - -

15
Peer For You Public Company
Limited

75,500,000 2.72 75,500,000 2.72 75,500,000 1.37

16 Mr. Panthawat Nakvisut - - 1,607,000,000 57.81 1,607,000,000 29.22
17 Other Shareholders 1,078,493,300 38.79 883,223,500 31.77 883,223,500 16.06
Total 2,780,000,000 100 2,780,000,000 100 5,500,000,000 100

Remark: 1/ Information as of March 26, 2024, which is the latest book-closing date (XM), adjusted with the number of shares held by the Company's shareholders as of the date of the
shareholder structure change. Specifically, on December 4 , 2024, Mr. Panthawat Nakvisut acquired common shares of the Company through the Big Lot Transaction, as detailed in the
Executive Summary of this report.

Opinion Report of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Offering of Newly Issued Ordinary Shares
through Private Placement as Deemed Significant of Eternal Energy Public Company Limited

   OptAsia Capital Company Limited  Page 33